

FILED

No. 22-0118

March 13, 2023

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend
of his minor children, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Higher Ground Academy, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC
DANIEL R. SHULMAN (#100651)
126 N 3rd St, Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 870-7410

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
State of Minnesota
Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)
Deputy Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
Telephone: (651) 757-1058

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants' Attorneys
Cont.:**

LATHROP GPM LLP
RICHARD C. LANDON (#0392306)
500 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 632-3000

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
MEL C. ORCHARD III (Pro Hac Vice)
(WY Atty License Number 5-2984)
15 S. Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001
Telephone: (307) 733-7290

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS
JAMES COOK (Pro Hac Vice)
(CA Atty License Number 300212)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621
Telephone: (415) 350-3393

TAFT, STETTINIUS, & HOLLISTER
LLP
JACK Y. PERRY (#209272)
2200 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 997-8400

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns (#14096)
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408
Telephone: (612) 986-8532

NEKIMA LEVY-ARMSTRONG
(#335101)
1011 West Broadway Ave., Ste. 100
Minneapolis, MN 55411
Telephone: (612) 598-0559

**ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS-
APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY TO BRIEF OF THE STATE..... 3

 I. The State concedes that a violation of the Education Clause premised on segregation requires proof of neither State intent nor State causation of segregation 3

 II. The State makes the same error the district court made in predicting the remedy 6

 III. The remedy for segregation need not violate the Minnesota or United States Constitution 9

 IV. The State does not satisfy the Education Clause simply by establishing a statewide system of schools..... 11

 V. This Court is free to interpret the Education Clause to prohibit *de facto* segregation 13

REPLY TO BRIEFS OF CHARTER SCHOOLS AND AMICI..... 15

 I. Parent choice is an important interest, but does not trump remedying unlawful school segregation..... 15

 II. Charter schools generally underperform traditional public schools 18

 III. All schools should be culturally affirming for all cultures of their students..... 21

 IV. The bill to which Plaintiffs and the MDE agreed seeks to accomplish much more than integration 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berry v. Sch. Dist. of City of Benton Harbor</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 866 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....	17
<i>Bustop, Inc v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 439 U.S. 1380 (1978).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 551 P.2d 28 (Cal. 1976)	15
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education of City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	15
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State of Minnesota</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	1, 3, 7, 12
<i>Forslund v. State of Minnesota</i> , 924 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)	5
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent County, Va.</i> , 391 US. 430 (1968).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cty., Va.</i> , 391 U.S. (1968).....	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7
<i>Jenkins v. Morris Tp. School Dist.</i> , 279 A.2d 619 (N.J. 1971).....	14
<i>Kelley v. Altheimer, Arkansas Public Sch. Dist. No. 22</i> , 378 F.2d 483 (8th Cir. 1967).....	16
<i>Kemp v. Beasley</i> , 352 F.2d 14 (8th Cir. 1965).....	16

<i>Kemp v. Beasley</i> , 389 F.2d 178 (8th Cir. 1968)	16, 18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	7
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> , 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996)	12, 13, 14
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	3, 11
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	9
